Illinois Environmental Protection Agency



1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 – (217) 782-3397 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 – (312) 814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 TDD 217/782-9143 RECEIVED

August 4, 2008

Shell Oil Products U.S. Mr. Kevin Dyer 17 Junction Drive PMB #399 Glen Carbon, Illinois 62034 CERTIFIED MAIL # RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 7007 2560 0003 2097 0543

Re: Rejection of Compliance Commitment Agreement Violation Notice, L-2008-01134 1191150002 – Madison County Shell Oil Products U.S. Compliance File

Dear Mr. Dyer:

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") **REJECTS** the July 22, 2008 Compliance Commitment Agreement ("CCA") submitted by Shell Oil Products U.S. which was received by the Illinois EPA on June 22, 2008 in response to the May 2, 2008 Violation Notice.

The CCA is rejected due to the nature and seriousness of the violations. Please be advised that resolution of the violation may require the involvement of a prosecutorial authority for purposes that may include, among others, the imposition of statutory penalties.

Because the violations remain the subject of disagreement between the Illinois EPA and Shell Oil Products U.S. this matter may be considered for referral to the Office of the Attorney General, the State's Attorney of Madison County or the United States Environmental Protection Agency for formal enforcement action and the imposition of penalties.

Written communications should be directed to:

Illinois EPA – Bureau of Land Attn: Chris N. Cahnovsky 2009 Mall Street Collinsville, Illinois 62234

All communications must include reference to your Violation Notice L-2008-01134. If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Gina Search at 618/346-5120.

۹.

Sincely, W

Paul M. Purseglove, Manager Field Operations Section Bureau of Land